

No. 04-10566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS,

Petitioner,

— v. —

STATE OF OREGON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS**

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN
CARL MICARELLI
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR
BRUCE W. KLAW

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 909-6000

PETER OZANNE
Executive Director
PETER GARTLAN
Chief Defender
Counsel of Record
SUSAN F. DRAKE
Senior Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services
1320 Capitol St. NE, Suite 200
Salem, OR 97303
Telephone: (503) 378-3349

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Moises Sanchez-Llamas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Vienna Convention on Consular Relations	1
B. Petitioner’s Arrest and Interrogation	3
C. Pre-Trial Proceedings and Trial	6
D. Petitioner’s Case on Appeal.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Vienna Convention Confers on Petitioner a Judicially Enforceable Individual Right to Consular Notification and Access.....	11
A. The Vienna Convention Is Self-Executing.	11
B. Article 36 of the Vienna Convention Creates Individual Rights.	14
1. The Ordinary Meaning of the Plain Terms of Article 36 Makes Clear That Article 36 Creates Individual Rights.	14
2. The Vienna Convention’s Purpose Confirms That Article 36 Creates Individual Rights.	16
3. The Vienna Convention’s <i>Travaux Préparatoires</i> Confirm That Article 36 Creates Individual Rights.....	20

4. The Contemporaneous View and Subsequent Practice of the United States Government Has Been That Article 36 Creates Individual Rights.....	23
5. The ICJ Has Concluded That Article 36 Creates Individual Rights.....	26
C. The Existence of a “Private Right of Action” Is Not at Issue Here.....	28
D. This Court Has Routinely Held That Treaties Addressing the Treatment of Foreign Nationals in the United States Create Judicially Enforceable Individual Rights.	29
II. The Appropriate Remedy for the Violation of Mr. Sanchez-Llamas’s Vienna Convention Rights Is the Suppression of His Wrongfully Obtained Statements.	35
A. The State May Not Use Evidence That It Obtains by Violating a Law That Creates or Safeguards Individual Rights.	35
1. United States Law Requires the Provision of a Judicial Remedy for a Violation of a Treaty Right Asserted in a Criminal Proceeding.....	35
2. In the United States, Violations of Laws That Ensure the Basic Integrity of Criminal Proceedings Are Remedied Through the Exclusionary Rule.	37
3. Under International Law, the Vienna Convention Requires a Judicial Remedy for Violations of Article 36 Rights to Consular Notification and Access.	39
B. Article 36 Supplies a Right for Which Suppression Is the Appropriate Remedy.	41
1. Suppression Is Appropriate Because the Failure to Inform an Arrested Foreign National of His Rights Eliminates the Benefits	

of Early Consular Assistance Contemplated by Article 36.....	41
2. Suppression Also Creates an Incentive for State and Local Authorities to Comply with Their Obligations Under Article 36.....	44
3. Suppression Also Ensures that Article 36 Is Effective in Safeguarding the Underlying Rights It Protects.	45
C. The State Has Not Met Its Burden of Proving the Admissibility of the Illegally Obtained Confession.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	34
<i>America Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	33
<i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	29
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Data Process Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	31
<i>Avero Belgium Insurance v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Bacardi Corp. v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1945).....	17, 30, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966)	35, 37
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	37
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	16, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Chapparro-Alcantara</i> , 226 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 336 (1925).....	30, 34
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	30, 33
<i>Chirac v. Chirac's Lessee</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817).....	30
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	20
<i>Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana</i> , 214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 717 F. Supp. 309 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	35
<i>Colorado v. Connolly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	48
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	30, 33
<i>Craig v. Radford</i> , 16 U.S. 594 (1818).....	30
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	38, 46

<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers, District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	27
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	37
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	26
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813)	30
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	36
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	42
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 295 (1890)	30
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	19
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880)	17, 30
<i>Head Money Cases (Edye v. Robertson)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	32, 33, 36
<i>Higgonson v. Mein</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 415 (1808)	30
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	29
<i>United States v. Hongla-Yamche</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 1999)	16, 19
<i>Hopkirk v. Bell</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 454 (1806)	31
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	38
<i>Hughes v. Edwards</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 489 (1824)	30
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928)	30, 34
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	14
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	26, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899)	27
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972)	48
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)	7, 25, 37
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)	42
<i>United States ex rel. Madej v. Schomig</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	16

<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957).....	38, 40, 44, 47
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	35, 36
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellín v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	31, 37, 44
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	42, 44, 45, 47
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	42
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929).....	30, 34
<i>Nuru v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	27
<i>Percheman v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833).....	13, 14
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939).....	26
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	29
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Risk v. Halvorsen</i> , 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	12, 31, 34
<i>Society for Propagation of Gospel v. New-Haven</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 464 (1823).....	30, 34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	13
<i>Standt v. City of New York</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16, 18, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	17
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	15, 30
<i>United States v. Superville</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D.V.I. 1999).....	16, 19
<i>Todok v. Union State Bank</i> , 281 U.S. 449 (1930)	42
<i>Trans World Airlines Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	19

<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936).....	36
<i>Volkswagenwerk A.G. v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	20
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	31, 33
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<i>Wildenhus's Case (Mali v. Keeper of Common Jail)</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	34
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	48
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	33, 34
<i>Ziang Sung Wan v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 1 (1924).....	38
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	20

State Cases

<i>State v. Doering-Sachs</i> , 652 So. 2d 420 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	35
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. Salamie</i> , 369 N.E.2d 235 (Ill. Ct. App. 1977)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Jerez</i> , 457 N.E.2d 1105 (Mass. 1983).....	35
<i>State v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 338 Or. 267, 108 P.3d 573 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 337 Or. 34, 93 P.3d 71 (2004)	1
<i>State v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 191 Or. App. 399, 84 P.3d 1133 (2004).....	1
<i>Silva v. Superior Court</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 78 (Ct. App. 1975)	35

International and Foreign Cases

<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. no. 128 (Mar. 31).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> , 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) no. 9 (decision on jurisdiction).....	40
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) no. 17 (decision on merits).....	40

<i>Khadr v. Canada (Minister of Foreign Affairs)</i> , 123 C.R.R.(2d) 7 (Fed. Ct. 2004) (Canada).....	28
<i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. no. 104 (June 27)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R. v. Warickshall</i> , 1 Leach 262, 168 Eng. Rep. 234 (K.B. 1783)	37, 38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, §2	1
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	1, 12

Treaties and Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 595	38
18 U.S.C. § 3109	38
18 U.S.C. § 3501	46
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a)	38
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 487	27
United Nations Charter, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031	27
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, T.I.A.S. No. 7502, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....	18
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	19, 20

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief for United States, <i>Medellín v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (No. 04-5928) (2005)	14
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Government of Canada in Support of an Application for the Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Ex Parte Faulder</i> (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) (No. 10,748-AA).....	48

IAN BROWNLIE, PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (6th ed. 2003)	25
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	27, 36
Mark J. Kadish, <i>Article 36 of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations: A Search for the Right to Consul</i> , 18 MICH. J. INT'L L. 565 (1997)	18
LUKE T. LEE, CONSULAR LAW AND PRACTICE (2D ED. 1991)	1, 43
Letter of Submittal from Secretary of State William P. Rogers to President Richard M. Nixon, Apr. 18, 1969, <i>reprinted in</i> S. EXEC. DOC. E, 91st Cong., 1st Sess.	24
Letter of Submittal from Secretary of State William P. Rogers to President Richard M. Nixon, Oct. 18, 1971, <i>reprinted in</i> S. EXEC. DOC. L, 92d Cong., 1st Sess.	15
Letter of Attorney General John Ashcroft to Ambassador Carlos de Icaza, June 23, 2004	25
Memorial of the United States, <i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)</i> , 1980 I.C.J. Pleadings (No. 64)	24, 25, 40
Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary-General: Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, at http://untreaty.un.org/ENGLISH/bible/englishinternetbible/partI/chapterIII/treaty31.asp (last visited December 22, 2005)	2
<i>Official Records</i> , vol. I, U.N. Conference on Consular Relations, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.25/16 (Mar. 4–Apr. 22, 1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Records</i> , vol. II, U.N. Conference on Consular Relations, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.25/16/Add.1 (Mar. 4–Apr. 22, 1963)	<i>passim</i>
OPPENHEIM'S INTERNATIONAL LAW (R. Jennings & A. Watts eds., 9th ed. 1992)	18
<i>Report of the United States Delegation to the United Nations Conference on Consular Relations, reprinted in</i> VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR	

RELATIONS AND OPTIONAL PROTOCOL, S. EXEC. DOC. E, 91-9 (1969)	2, 23, 27
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW	<i>passim</i>
ARTHUR W. ROVINE, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 1973 (1973)	2
Statutes and Statutory Construction (Norman J. Singer 6th ed. 2000)	19
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.foia.state.gov/ REGS/Search.asp	24, 42, 45
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS	13, 24
U.S. Objection to Jurisdiction, <i>Tembec Inc. v. United States</i> (NAFTA Feb. 4, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/s/1/c11070.htm	14
Carlos Manuel Vazquez, <i>The Four Doctrines of Self- Executing Treaties</i> , 89 AM. J. INT'L L. 695, 697-704 (1995)	13
Carlos M. Vazquez, <i>Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 1082 (1992)	29, 36
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Hearing Before Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, S. EXEC. REP. NO. 91-9 (1969)</i>	13
